
TOWN OF LUTHER TOWN BUDGET for FYE 6/30/2023 6/30/2026

JULY AUG SEPT OCT NOV DEC JAN FEB MAR APR MAY JUNE TOTAL

REVENUE

Sales Tax 48,000 48,000 48,000 48,000 48,000 48,000 48,000 48,000 48,000 48,000 48,000 52,000 580,000

Sales-Use Tax Cap Improvement 9,200 9,200 9,200 9,200 9,200 9,200 9,200 9,200 9,200 9,200 9,200 9,200 110,400

Cigarette Tax 350 350 350 350 350 350 350 350 350 350 350 350 4,200

Gasoline Tax 220 220 220 220 220 220 220 220 220 220 220 220 2,640

Use Tax 16,000 16,000 18,000 18,000 18,000 18,000 18,000 18,000 18,000 18,000 18,000 18,000 212,000

Franchise Tax 38,000 550 550 550 550 550 550 550 550 550 550 550 44,050

Alcohol/MV/Resale Tax 1,225 1,225 1,225 1,225 1,225 1,225 1,225 1,225 1,225 1,225 1,225 1,225 14,700

Grant Revenue 75,000 50,000 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 125,000

Interest/Ins Subsidy 2,800 2,800 2,800 2,800 2,800 2,800 2,800 2,800 2,800 2,800 2,800 2,800 33,600

Licenses/Permits 2,500 2,500 2,500 2,500 2,500 2,500 2,500 2,500 2,500 2,500 2,500 2,500 30,000

SRO +Kodi Reimbursement 13,200 13,200 13,200 13,200 13,200 13,200 13,200 13,200 13,200 13,200 13,200 13,200 158,400

Other/Rents/Fees 1,000 1,000 1,000 1,000 1,000 1,000 1,000 1,000 1,000 1,000 1,000 1,000 12,000

Fines & Forfeitures 11,600 11,600 11,600 11,600 11,600 11,600 11,600 11,600 11,600 11,600 11,600 11,600 139,200

Total Revenue $219,095 $156,645 $108,645 $108,645 $108,645 $108,645 $108,645 $108,645 $108,645 $108,645 $108,645 $112,645 $1,466,190

wages: (inc holiday pay)

Police:

Chief 5,146 $5,146 $5,146 $5,146 $5,146 $5,146 5,146 $5,146 $5,146 $5,146 $5,146 $5,146 $61,755

Chief OT 333 $333 $333 $333 $333 $333 333 $333 $333 $333 $333 $333 $4,000

Court Clerk 3,030 3,030 3,030 3,030 3,030 3,030 3,030 3,030 3,030 3,030 3,030 3,030 36,358

Court Clerk Overtime 52 52 52 52 52 52 52 52 52 52 52 52 629

 Captain Pay 4,850 4,850 4,850 4,850 4,850 4,850 4,850 4,850 4,850 4,850 4,850 4,850 58,198

Captain Overtime 314 314 314 314 314 314 314 314 314 314 314 314 3,770

Burright Pay 3,825 3,825 3,825 3,825 3,825 3,825 3,825 3,825 3,825 3,825 3,825 3,825 45,905

Burright Overtime 93 93 93 93 93 93 93 93 93 93 93 93 1,115

Wright Pay 4,307 4,307 4,307 4,307 4,307 4,307 4,307 4,307 4,307 4,307 4,307 4,307 51,685

Wright Overtime 105 105 105 105 105 105 105 105 105 105 105 105 1,256

Ledford Pay 4,400 4,400 4,400 4,400 4,400 4,400 4,400 4,400 4,400 4,400 4,400 4,400 52,796

Ledford Overtime 214 214 214 214 214 214 214 214 214 214 214 214 2,565

J Hall Pay 4,400 4,400 4,400 4,400 4,400 4,400 4,400 4,400 4,400 4,400 4,400 4,400 52,796

J Hall Overtime 107 107 107 107 107 107 107 107 107 107 107 107 1,283

C Hall Pay 3,683 3,683 3,683 3,683 3,683 3,683 3,683 3,683 3,683 3,683 3,683 3,683 44,193

C Hall Overtime 89 89 89 89 89 89 89 89 89 89 89 89 1,074

Reserve Pay 435 435 435 435 435 435 435 435 435 435 435 435 5,220

Police Wages $35,383 $35,383 $35,383 $35,383 $35,383 $35,383 $35,383 $35,383 $35,383 $35,383 $35,383 $35,383 $424,598

Fire Chief/Emergency Mgr 5,834 5,834 5,834 5,834 5,834 5,834 5,884 5,884 5,884 5,884 5,884 5,884 70,308

Town Hall:

Town Mgr/Clerk-Treas/FPA $6,001 $6,001 $6,001 $6,001 $6,001 $6,001 $6,001 $6,001 $6,001 $6,001 $6,001 $6,001 $72,010

Town Manager Overtime 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 $0

Administrative Assistant 3,120 3,120 3,120 3,120 3,120 3,120 3,120 3,120 3,120 3,120 3,120 3,120 $37,440

Admin Asst Overtime 54 54 54 54 54 54 54 54 54 54 54 54 $648

6/30/2020



Employer FICA 1,380 1,380 1,380 1,380 1,380 1,380 1,384 1,384 1,384 1,384 1,384 1,384 $16,581

 Employer - Unemployment tax 457 457 457 457 457 457 457 457 457 457 457 457 $5,484

ALL workers comp 1,260 1,260 1,260 1,260 1,260 1,260 1,260 1,260 1,260 1,260 1,260 1,260 $15,120

Total compensation expense 53,489 53,489 53,489 53,489 53,489 53,489 53,543 53,543 53,543 53,543 53,543 53,543 642,189

subtotal

benefits:

life 80 80 80 80 80 80 80 80 80 80 80 80 960

health

Police Chief 783 783 783 783 783 783 783 783 783 783 783 783 9,396

Court Clerk 783 783 783 783 783 783 783 783 783 783 783 783 9,396

Captain 783 783 783 783 783 783 783 783 783 783 783 783 9,396

Burright 783 783 783 783 783 783 783 783 783 783 783 783 9,396

Wright 783 783 783 783 783 783 783 783 783 783 783 783 9,396

Ledford 783 783 783 783 783 783 783 783 783 783 783 783 9,396

J Hall 783 783 783 783 783 783 783 783 783 783 783 783 9,396

C Hall 783 783 783 783 783 783 783 783 783 783 783 783 9,396

Town Mgr 783 783 783 783 783 783 783 783 783 783 783 783 9,396

Admin Asst 783 783 783 783 783 783 783 783 783 783 783 783 9,396

Fire 783 783 783 783 783 783 783 783 783 783 783 783 9,396

Uniform cleaning 240 240 240 240 240 240 240 240 240 240 240 240 2,880

Pension Fire Chief 817 817 817 817 817 817 824 824 824 824 824 824 9,843

Pension Town Mgr 180 180 180 180 180 180 180 180 180 180 180 180 2,160

Pension Court Clerk 92 92 92 92 92 92 92 92 92 92 92 92 1,110

Pension Admin Asst 95 95 95 95 95 95 95 95 95 95 95 95 1,143

police pension 

Chief 767 767 767 767 767 767 767 767 767 767 767 767 9,206

Captain 723 723 723 723 723 723 723 723 723 723 723 723 8,676

Burright 549 549 549 549 549 549 549 549 549 549 549 549 6,583

Wright 618 618 618 618 618 618 618 618 618 618 618 618 7,412

Ledford 646 646 646 646 646 646 646 646 646 646 646 646 7,751

J Hall 631 631 631 631 631 631 631 631 631 631 631 631 7,571

C Hall 528 528 528 528 528 528 528 528 528 528 528 528 6,337

Total benefits expense 14,579 14,579 14,579 14,579 14,579 14,579 14,586 14,586 14,586 14,586 14,586 14,586 174,986

subtotal

Police

IT/Phones/Software 2,670 2,670 2,670 2,670 2,670 2,670 2,670 2,670 2,670 2,670 2,670 2,670 32,040

Fuel 3,000 3,000 3,000 3,000 3,000 3,000 3,000 3,000 3,000 3,000 3,000 3,000 36,000

Judge/Prosecutor 2,100 2,100 2,100 2,100 2,100 2,100 2,100 2,100 2,100 2,100 2,100 2,100 25,200

Animal Control/Fees/Kodi Expenses 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 1,200

Clerk/PD Training/Travel/Dues 400 400 400 400 400 400 400 400 400 400 400 400 4,800

Utilities 200 200 200 200 200 200 200 200 200 200 200 200 2,400

Vehicle maintenance/parts 1,000 1,000 1,000 1,000 1,000 1,000 1,000 1,000 1,000 1,000 1,000 1,000 12,000



Agency Citation/Collection Fees 1,700 1,700 1,700 1,700 1,700 1,700 1,700 1,700 1,700 1,700 1,700 1,700 20,400

Property/GL/Vehicle insurance 800 800 800 800 800 800 800 800 800 800 800 800 9,600

Grant exp-radio comms 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 11,000 0 11,000

Office Supplies/Cleaning 375 375 375 375 375 375 375 375 375 375 375 375 4,500

Uniform replacement 400 400 400 400 400 400 400 400 400 400 400 400 4,800

Inmate boarding fees 200 200 200 200 200 200 200 200 200 200 200 200 2,400

Credit Card transaction fees 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 1,200

13,045 13,045 13,045 13,045 13,045 13,045 13,045 13,045 13,045 13,045 24,045 13,045 167,540

Fire

IT/Phones/Software/Radios 1,000 1,000 1,000 1,000 1,000 1,000 1,000 1,000 1,000 1,000 1,000 1,000 12,000

Vehicle Repair/Mtc  1,000 1,000 1,000 1,000 1,000 1,000 1,000 1,000 1,000 1,000 1,000 1,000 12,000

Fuel 1,000 1,000 1,000 1,000 1,000 1,000 1,000 1,000 1,000 1,000 1,000 1,000 12,000

Station/Office Utilities 430 430 430 430 430 430 430 430 430 430 430 430 5,160

Office Supplies 75 75 75 75 75 75 75 75 75 75 75 75 900

Travel/Training 375 375 375 375 375 375 375 375 375 375 375 375 4,500

Grant exp-radio comms 0 0 0 0 0 15,648 0 0 0 0 0 0 15,648

Bunker Gear and Uniforms 0 0 0 0 6,000  6,000 0 0 0 0 0 12,000

MED Supplies/MED Parts 300 15,000 300 30,000 300 300 300 300 300 300 300 300 48,000

FIRE Equipment Purchase/Repair 600 600 600 600 600 600 600 600 600 600 600 600 7,200

Dues (OSFA, OSFF, Volunteer Pension) 250 250 250 250 250 250 250 250 250 250 250 250 3,000

Property/Vehicle/ALL Insurance 800 800 800 800 800 800 800 800 800 800 800 800 9,600

5,830 20,530 5,830 35,530 11,830 21,478 11,830 5,830 5,830 5,830 5,830 5,830 142,008

General Town

IT/Phone/Software 1,200 11,200 1,200 1,200 1,200 1,200 1,200 1,200 1,200 1,200 1,200 1,200 24,400

Utilities 1,650 1,650 1,650 1,650 1,650 1,650 1,650 1,650 1,650 1,650 1,650 1,650 19,800

Contract Labor (Code/Inspectors) 2,000 2,000 2,000 2,000 2,000 2,000 2,000 2,000 2,000 2,000 2,000 2,000 24,000

Publication/Other misc 200 200 200 200 200 200 200 200 200 200 200 200 2,400

Bank/Credit Card fees 110 110 110 110 110 110 110 110 110 110 110 110 1,320

Grant Expenditures 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Liability/Property Insurance 500 500 500 500 500 500 500 500 500 500 500 500 6,000

Office Supplies/Cleaning 275 275 275 275 275 275 275 275 275 275 275 275 3,300

Postage 150 150 150 150 150 150 150 150 150 150 150 150 1,800

Traning/Travel/Reimbursements 125 125 125 125 125 125 125 125 125 125 125 125 1,500

Dues/Memberships 425 425 425 425 425 425 425 425 425 425 425 425 5,100

All Town Bldgs/Tower Mtc/Repair 20,300 300 11,000 15,300 300 11,000 300 300 11,000 300 300 11,000 81,400

Parks 200 200 200 200 200 200 200 200 200 200 200 200 2,400

Emergency Mgmt 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 1,200

LEDA 500 500 500 500 500 500 500 500 500 500 500 8,000 13,500

Professional Services 4,000 6,000 4,000 4,000 4,000 11,500 4,000 4,000 4,000 4,000 4,000 4,000 57,500

31,735 23,735 22,435 26,735 11,735 29,935 11,735 11,735 22,435 11,735 11,735 29,935 245,620

Total Expenses $118,678 $125,378 $109,378 $143,378 $104,678 $132,526 $104,738 $98,738 $109,438 $98,738 $109,738 $116,938 $1,372,343

Net Ordinary Income $100,417 $31,267 -$733 -$34,733 $3,967 -$23,881 $3,907 $9,907 -$793 $9,907 -$1,093 -$4,293 $93,847



Capital Outlay/Other Purchases

  0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

CAP 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

CAP 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

ARPA ARPA Shop Match 81,000 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 81,000

CAP 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

TECH Bodycam/LEADS/GeoSafe 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Total 81,000 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 81,000

Misc 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Transfer in from Gen Fund Balance 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Transfers in/(out) CAP IMP 0 0 0 158,000 (158,000) 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Transfers in/(out) TECH FUND 0 (27,500) 27,500 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Transfers in/(out) LPWA debt* 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Transfers in/(out) to LPWA M&O (1,000) (1,000) (1,000) (1,000) (1,000) (1,000) (1,000) (1,000) (1,000) (1,000) (1,000) (1,000) (12,000)

(1,000) (28,500) 26,500 157,000 (159,000) (1,000) (1,000) (1,000) (1,000) (1,000) (1,000) (1,000) -12,000

Net $18,417 $2,767 $25,767 $122,267 ($155,033) ($24,881) $2,907 $8,907 ($1,793) $8,907 ($2,093) ($5,293) $847

ARPA $80,055

JUNE 30 PROJECTED $206,000.00 JUNE 30 PROJECTED $40,500.00

     CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT FUND BAL      TECH FEE FUND BALANCE

PD BODY CAMS $20,000.00

PD VEHICLE 70,000.00 PD LEADS PROGRAM $3,500.00

FD VEHICLE W/CAMPER, UPFITTED 88,000.00 GEOSAFE FOR CITATIONS $4,000.00

158,000.00 $27,500.00

SUBTOTAL $48,000.00

TRANSFER TO LPWA FOR CAP IMP $30,000.00 $13,000.00 TECH FEE FUND BALANCE (FUNDS ARE ADDED MONTHLY)

BALANCE $18,000.00

QUARTERLY DEPOSITS ARE MADE INTO CAP IMP FUND


